


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 57/2024

Jamil S/o Ramjan Khan

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Syed Saddat Ali, Adv.
Mr. Aatif Aman, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Aafreen Rizvi, Adv.
Mr. Nadeem, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. G.S. Rathore, GA-cum-AAG with
Mr. Santosh Singh Shekhawat, Adv.
Mr. Tayyab Ali, Adv.
Mr. Kirti Vardhan Singh Shekhawat,
Adv.

Mr. Udai Singh Yadav, CI, SHO
Ramganj (Jaipur North)
Mr. Hari Shankar Sharma, ACP
Ramganj

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

06/05/2024

Mr. Hari Shankar Sharma, ACP Ramganj is present in the Court and submits that Special Investigation Team has been constituted to trace the corpus and further submits that the photographs of the accused has been published in the newspaper and for publishing of the corpus, the consent of her parents is required. At this stage, counsel for the petitioner submits that they have no objection to publish the photographs of the corpus in newspaper so that she can be traced as early as possible.

Learned GA-cum-AAG further submits that they have declared an award of Rs.50,000/- upon the accused in daily newspaper.

Considering the submissions made by counsel for the parties and also the assurance given by ACP, Ramganj for early recovery of corpus, we deem it just and proper to grant ten days' time to trace the corpus. We direct the concerned Additional DCP North-1 to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing alongwith corpus.

List on 16.05.2024.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J