


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 57/2024

Jamil S/o Ramjan Khan

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Syed Saadat Ali with Mr. Nadeem Qadeer, Ms. Uzma Ilyas & Ms. Aafreen Rizvi.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG assisted by Mr. Gourav Gupta, Asst. Government Advocate.
Ms. Harshita Thakral Adv. (appearing from the office of Advocate General).
Ms. Rashi Dogra (IPS), DCP (North), Jaipur.
Mr. Hari Shankar Sharma, RPS, ACP, Ramganj.
Mr. Udai Singh Yadav, (C.I.), SHO, Ramganj.
Mr. Sandeep Yadav, (S.I.) Police Station Ramganj.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

28/08/2024

1. On 15.07.2024 this court passed the following order:-

"As the matter relates to a minor girl aged about 15 years & 2 months who is missing since 06.02.2024, therefore, we requested the learned Advocate General to look into the matter and ask the concerned Officers to make best efforts in tracing out the corpus. The learned Advocate General after having some discussion with the Officers present in the court assured that they will try their level best to trace out and produce the corpus before the court very soon. Considering the assurance, we consider it appropriate to grant some reasonable time for the purpose.

List this matter on 05.08.2024."

2. Today, the Deputy Commissioner of Police (North) is present in the court and submitted that despite best efforts made by them, still they have not been able to find out the corpus and seeks further time to trace out the corpus.

3. It is unfortunate that a minor girl, aged about fifteen years and six months is missing since 06.02.2024 and still she is not traceable. We have perused the various status reports and the investigation undertaken in tracing out the corpus till date and we are not satisfied with the same and therefore, we direct the Director General of Police, Rajasthan to take note of the aforesaid and appear before the court on the next date of hearing either in person or through video conferencing. We further expect from the Director General of Police, Rajasthan to monitor the proceedings in tracing out the corpus at his level and in case the corpus is traced out, the presence of Director General of Police, Rajasthan shall stand exempted and the corpus having been recovered shall be produced before the court.

4. Office shall forthwith transmit a copy of this order to the Director General of Police, Rajasthan for necessary compliance.

5. List this matter on 23.09.2024.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J