

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 57/2024

Jamil S/o Ramjan Khan

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Syed Saadat Ali  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, G.A.-cum-AAG  
and  
Mr. Sudesh Saini, Add.G.A. with  
Mr. Aman Kumar  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sharma, DG.P.

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL**

**Order**

**04/07/2025**

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sharma, Director General of Police, Rajasthan is present in pursuance of the order of this Court, states that he assumed charge on 03.07.2025 and assures the Court that effective measures will be taken to ensure speedy and efficient investigation. It is further stated that modern investigative techniques will be implemented to yield fruits in the near future.

Learned Government Advocate cum Additional Advocate General seeks time to file status report.

Put up on 16.07.2025.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(AVNEESH JHINGAN),J