

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 57/2024

Jamil S/o Ramjan Khan, Aged About 58 Years, R/o 27364, Babu Ka Tiba, Mohalla Naddfan, Chowkadi Topkhana, Hujari, Jaipur City, Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1.

The State Of Rajasthan, Through Home Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, State Secretariat, Jaipur
2.

Director General Of Police, Headquarter, Jaipur
3.

Superintendent Of Police, Jaipur City (North), Jaipur (Raj.)
4.

S.h.o. Police Station Ramganj, Jaipur City (North), Jaipur
5.

Addl. Director General Of Police, Anti Human Trafficking Unit, Jaipur.
6.

Tarun S/o Suresh Kumar, R/o Harijan Basti, Babu Ka Tiba, Sureshikamen Mohalla Naddfan, Chowkadi Topkhana, Hujari, Jaipur City, Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)

:

Ms. Uzma Ilyas
Ms. Aafreen Rizvi on behalf of
Mr. Syed Saadat Ali

For Respondent(s)

:

Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG
with Mr. Aman Kumar
Mr. Harishanker Sharma, RPS, ACP,
Ramganj, Jaipur (North)
Mr. Subhash Chandra, Police
Inspector, Ramganj, Jaipur (North)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL
Order

06/08/2025

Today, Mr. Harishanker Sharma, RPS, ACP, Ramganj, Jaipur (North) and Mr. Subhash Chandra, Police Inspector, Ramganj, Jaipur (North) are present in the Court and submitted the status report dated 04.08.2025.

On perusal of the status report dated 04.08.2025, we are not satisfied with the efforts made by the Police Officials to trace the corpus.

It is unfortunate that the corpus, who is a minor girl, aged about 16 years, is missing since 06.02.2024.

From time to time, various Police Officials have appeared before this Court including Director General of Police, however, no fruitful result as yet came out with regard to trace the corpus.

In that view of the matter, we direct the Deputy Commissioner of Police, (North) in whose jurisdiction the police Station Ramganj Jaipur (North) is situated to personally monitor the search operation of the corpus and the said Officer is further directed to hold the Office from tomorrow daily for an hour at Police Station Ramganj, Jaipur (North), as per his convenience and submit the status report with regard to tracing of missing corpus and shall remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

List on 20.08.2025.

In case, the Deputy Commissioner of Police, (North) is able to trace the corpus before the next date of hearing, then, he is permitted to produce the corpus before this Court and the presence of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, (North) is not required in that situation.

Office is directed to send a copy of this order to the Deputy Commissioner of Police, (North) immediately for necessary compliance.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J