

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 57/2024

Jamil S/o Ramjan Khan, Aged About 58 Years, R/o 27364, Babu Ka Tiba, Mohalla Naddfan, Chowkadi Topkhana, Hujari, Jaipur City, Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1.

The State Of Rajasthan, Through Home Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, State Secretariat, Jaipur
2.

Director General Of Police, Headquarter, Jaipur
3.

Superintendent Of Police, Jaipur City (North), Jaipur (Raj.)
4.

S.h.o. Police Station Ramganj, Jaipur City (North), Jaipur
5.

Addl. Director General Of Police, Anti Human Trafficking Unit, Jaipur.
6.

Tarun S/o Suresh Kumar, R/o Harijan Basti, Babu Ka Tiba, Sureshikamen Mohalla Naddfan, Chowkadi Topkhana, Hujari, Jaipur City, Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)

:

Mr. Syed Saadat Ali
Mr. Nadeem Qadeer
Ms. Uzma Ilyas
Ms. Aafreen Rizvi
Ms. Saziya Khan

For Respondent(s)

:

Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG
Mr. Aman Agarwal
Mr. Vinod Sharma
Ms. Neha Goyal
Mr. Subhash Chandra, CI, SHO
Ramganj, Jaipur (North)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

30/03/2026

Learned Government Advocate-cum-Additional Advocate General has submitted the status report dated 27.03.2026 furnished by SHO, Police Station-Ramganj, Jaipur (North).

Upon hearing the learned counsels for the respective parties and perusal of the affidavit dated 17.01.2026 filed by Shri Karan Sharma-DCP, Jaipur (North) as also the status report dated 27.03.2026, we are convinced that despite best efforts, the detainee Ms.'B' could not be traced. This habeas corpus petition is pending for last about 2 years and as per the status reports furnished from time to time, it is reflected that the Investigating Agency has left no stone unturned to trace the missing girl.

In view thereof, this habeas corpus petition is closed with a direction to the Investigating Agency to keep on making sincere efforts for tracing the missing girl.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J

Gourav/1